Richardson’s financial condition, the Commission agrees to depart from the civil penalty that it 

would normally seek for the violations at issue, and the Commission agrees that no civil penalty 

shall be due.  If evidence is uncovered indicating Respondent’s financial condition is not as 

stated, a civil penalty of one hundred and thirteen thousand dollars ($113,000) shall be 

immediately due, pursuant to 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5)(B).  

VII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint under 52 U.S.C.

§ 30109(a)(1) concerning the matters at issue herein or on its own motion, may review

compliance with this Agreement.